
Environmental Review for Activity/Project that is Categorically Excluded Subject to 
Section 58.5 Pursuant to 24 CFR 58.35(a)

Project Information 

Project Name:  GIMNASIO MUNICIPAL (PR-CRP-0001094) 

Responsible Entity: Puerto Rico Department of Housing (PRDOH) 

Grant Recipient (if different than Responsible Entity):  Municipality of Sabana Grande 

State/Local Identifier: Puerto Rico/Sabana Grande 

Preparer:  Javier Vélez-Arocho, Biologist, Diatom Environmental Services, LLC/Sol V Rosa - Tetra Tech 

Certifying Officer Name and Title: 
Juan Carlos Pérez-Bofill - Director, Disaster Recovery CDBG-DR 
Angel G. López Guzmán - Deputy Director, Permits and Environmental Compliance Division 
María T. Torres-Bregón - Environmental Compliance Manager 
Sally Z. Acevedo-Cosme - Permits and Environmental Compliance Specialist 
Pedro de León Rodríguez - Permits and Environmental Compliance Specialist 
Ivelisse Lorenzo Torres - Permits and Environmental Compliance Specialist 
Santa Ramírez Lebrón - Permits and Environmental Compliance Specialist 
Janette I. Cambrelen - Permits and Environmental Compliance Specialist  
Limary Vélez Marrero - Permits and Environmental Compliance Specialist 
Mónica Machuca Rios - Permits and Environmental Compliance Specialist 
Abdul Feliciano-Plaza: Permits and Environmental Compliance Specialist 
Javier Mercado-Barrera: Permits and Environmental Compliance Specialist 
Priscilla Toro-Rivera - Permits and Environmental Compliance Specialist 

Consultant (if applicable): Diatom Environmental Services, LLC 

Direct Comments to: Puerto Rico Department of Housing (environmentcdbg@vivienda.pr.gov) 

Project Location: Highway 102 Francisco Mariano Quiñones/People’s Sports Complex, Adjacent to Police 
Headquarters, Pueblo Ward, Sabana Grande, PR 00637, coordinates: 18.078323, -66.963506; property 
cadaster number 335-046-051-14.  

Description of the Proposed Project [24 CFR 50.12 & 58.32; 40 CFR 1508.25]:  The Municipality of Sabana 
Grande proposes an exterior renovation of the park building that encompasses multiple facets aimed at 
enhancing both the aesthetic appeal and structural integrity of the designated areas. The project 
involves the application of high-quality exterior paint to cover a total surface area of 5,100 square feet, 
spanning 340 linear feet with an average height of 15 feet. Additionally, attention will be directed 
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towards the restoration of ten aluminum windows, each measuring 2 feet in length and 4 feet in height, 
which have experienced damage attributable to wind-driven rain and high winds.  
 
In the broader context of surface restoration, the initiative extends to the meticulous repair of lamps, 
including cleaning and repainting as necessary, as well as addressing any wear or damage to the ribbed 
ceiling. Specialized treatments will be applied to combat fogging or discoloration on various surfaces, 
with a particular focus on electrical pipes and wiring, ensuring their functionality and safety. 
Furthermore, the scope encompasses an examination and repair of bathroom plumbing fixtures and 
connections within the park building. Material specifications are a critical consideration, emphasizing 
the use of weather-resistant and durable materials to guarantee the longevity of repairs and minimize 
future maintenance requirements. A harmonious integration with existing color schemes and 
architectural features from the urban context is also prioritized. 
 
This gym operates free of charge for its participants and access will remain unchanged after the 
implementation of the project. Improvements include renovation of bathrooms and dressing areas, 
provide better ventilation in the exercise areas, increase the general area of the gym, and enhance the 
internal distribution of the gym to raise the number of participants and make it more comfortable by 
providing an improved offer of exercises and enjoyment for community residents. 
Funding Information 
 

Grant Number HUD Program Funding Amount 
B-17-DM-72-0001 
B-18-DP-72-0001 
B-19-DP-78-0002 
B-18-DE-72-0001 

Community Development Block Grant – 
Disaster Recovery (CDBG-DR) $11,938,162,230 

 
Estimated Total HUD Funded Amount:  $703,084.00 
 
Estimated Total Project Cost (HUD and non-HUD funds) [24 CFR 58.32(d)]:  $780,828.30 

Compliance with 24 CFR 50.4, 58.5, and 58.6 Laws and Authorities 
Record below the compliance or conformance determinations for each statute, executive order, or regulation.  
Provide credible, traceable, and supportive source documentation for each authority. Where applicable, complete 
the necessary reviews or consultations and obtain or note applicable permits of approvals. Clearly note citations, 
dates/names/titles of contacts, and page references. Attach additional documentation as appropriate. 
 

Compliance Factors: Statutes, 
Executive Orders, and 
Regulations listed at 24 CFR 
§58.5 and §58.6 

Are formal 
compliance 

steps or 
mitigation 
required? 

Compliance Determinations 

The project complies with federal regulations 
and does not require compliance steps or 

mitigations. 

STATUTES, EXECUTIVE ORDERS, AND REGULATIONS LISTED AT 24 CFR 50.4 and 58.6 
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Airport Hazards 

24 CFR Part 51 Subpart D 

Yes     No 
      

The nearest civil airport is Regional Airport Eugenio 
María de Hostos (MAZ) located in Mayagüez, approx. 
90,740 feet from the project site. The nearest military 
airport is Luis Muñoz Marín (SJU) Joint Military Airfield, 
approx. 357,424 feet from the project site. Since the 
site is not within an Accident Potential Zone (APZ) or a 
Runway Protection Zone/Clear Zone (RPZ/CZ), the 
project is in compliance with Airport Hazards 
requirements, 24 CFR Part 51 Subpart D. See 
Attachment 2 for Airports Map. 
Requirements of 24 CFR Part 51 Subpart D prohibit 
incompatible land uses on property within runway 
protection zones, clear zones, and accident potential 
zones. Projects require additional review if they are 
within 2,500 feet of a civil airport or 15,000 feet of a 
military airport. 
Therefore, this topic complies with Airport Hazards 
regulation 24 CFR Part 51 Subpart D. 

Coastal Barrier Resources 

Coastal Barrier Resources Act, as 
amended by the Coastal Barrier 
Improvement Act of 1990 [16 USC 
3501] 

Yes     No 
      

According to the US Fish and Wildlife Service Coastal 
Barrier Resources mapping, The Project site is not 
located in or adjacent to a CBRS Unit. The nearest unit 
is more than 39,816 feet to the south of the project site. 
See Attachment 3 for CBRS Map. Thus, the project has 
no potential impact on CBRS Unit, and it is in 
compliance with the Coastal Barriers Resources Act, as 
amended by the Coastal Barrier Improvement Act of 
1990 [16 USC 3501.  

Flood Insurance 

Flood Disaster Protection Act of 
1973 and National Flood Insurance 
Reform Act of 1994 [42 USC 4001-
4128 and 42 USC 5154a] 

Yes     No 
      

The Project site is located in Zone X unshaded, per Flood 
Insurance Rate Map 72000C1580J, effective date 
November 18, 2009. The project is located out of a 
flood-prone area. Also, the project’s proposed action 
does not require flood insurance. The project is in 
compliance with Flood Disaster Protection Act of 1973 
and National Flood Insurance Reform Act of 1994 [42 
USC 4001-4128 and 42 USC 5154a]. See Attachment 4 
for Flood Insurance Rate Map. 

STATUTES, EXECUTIVE ORDERS, AND REGULATIONS LISTED AT 24 CFR 50.4 & 58.5 
Clean Air 

Clean Air Act, as amended, 
particularly section 176(c) & (d); 40 
CFR Parts 6, 51, 93 

Yes     No 
      

According to the U.S. Environmental Protection 
Agency's (USEPA) Online Green Book, the municipality 
of SABANA GRANDE is outside of "non-attainment 
areas”, as per data obtained on July 31, 2023. There will 
be no increase of emissions due to population density 
increase or the construction of facilities that may 
generate emissions. The project does not include new 
construction or conversion of land use facilitating the 
development of public, commercial, or industrial 
facilities or five or more dwelling units. The project 
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would continue to be used as a public gym. The 
proposed activities may result in temporary unwanted 
dust, incidental to construction activities. Due to the 
scale of activities, this can be assumed to be below de 
minimis levels, and the project does not constitute a 
major source of air pollution. The project is in 
compliance with the Clean Air Act, as amended, 
particularly section 176(c) & (d); 40 CFR Parts 6, 51, 93. 
See Attachments 5.1 & 5.2 for Clean Air Map and Air 
Quality/Puerto Rico Nonattainment/Maintenance 
Status Map & Maintenance Status. 

Coastal Zone Management 

Coastal Zone Management Act, 
sections 307(c) & (d) 

Yes     No 
      

The Project site is not located in a Coastal Zone, it is 
about 33,398.52 feet north from the CZ as established 
by the PRPB. The scope of application or jurisdiction of 
the Coastal Zone Management Program is defined as 
one kilometer (1 km) strip inland, as well as additional 
distances to include key coastal natural systems. The 
marine component of the coastal zone three (3) 
nautical leagues (9 nautical miles or 10.35 statute 
miles), the ocean floor below them as well as all the 
islands and keys within the territorial waters. The 
proposed project does not affect a coastal zone as 
defined in the Coastal Zone Management Document. 
This project complies with the Coastal Zone 
Management Act Act, sections 307(c) & (d) without 
further evaluation.  
See Attachment 6 for CZMA Map. 
https://www.drna.pr.gov/historico/oficinas/arn/recurs
osvivientes/costasreservasrefugios/pmzc/pmzc/pmzc2
009/PMZCPR%20espanol%202009-final.pdf. 

Contamination and Toxic 
Substances 

24 CFR Part 50.3(i) & 58.5(i)(2) 

Yes     No 
     

The proposed action will occur on existing building, 
built over 40 years ago. An initial visual field inspection 
was conducted on June 9, 2023. The NEPAssist Website 
was used to identify known EPA Facilities that may be 
sources of contamination within a one-mile radius. A 
review of U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) 
databases, including Resource Conservation and 
Recovery Act Information, air pollution data, National 
Pollutant Discharge Elimination System, Toxics Release 
Inventory, Superfund Enterprise Management System, 
Brownfields Assessment, Cleanup and Redevelopment 
Exchange System, and Toxic Substances Control Act was 
undertaken to determine if any sites of concern were 
located within an approximate 3,000-feet radius of the 
project site. There are records of nine (9) sites within 
the search radius. Some of them are identified to be 
adjacent or very near to the project site. These are 
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mostly Hazardous Waste generators, some facilities 
with what are considered Toxic Release, and Water 
discharges, including the municipality itself. There is a 
record of a toxic release from a chemical plant located 
approximately 1.0 miles (5,280) southeast of the site. 
There are no sites in the Superfund National Priorities 
or CERCLA List, no landfills or other sites that could 
affect the project development or proposed use.  

The Guanajibo River located 3 miles southeast of the 
proposed site is on the 303(d) list for impaired waters. 
According to data from the EPA’s Enforcement and 
Compliance History Online (ECHO). Since the activities 
associated with the proposed project will not require 
use of the river water, nor will the activities require 
dewatering or continuous discharges to the stormwater 
system, the surface water body is not a concern for the 
development of the project. None of the identified sites 
within the one-mile radius are of concern for the 
development or proposed use of the project. Also, the 
project does not propose development, construction, 
or rehabilitation that will increase residential densities. 
Thus, no further analysis is required. There are no RECs 
on the subject property. Asbestos assessment was 
conducted in the proposed project site on January 11th, 
2024. It wasn’t identified asbestos-containing material 
SACM, hence no bulk samples were collected. Lead-
Based Paint (LBP) assessment was conducted in the 
proposed project site. Refer to LBP certification dated 
on January 11th, 2024, stating no presence of LBP 
material in areas to be demolished. 

HUD issued Notice CPD-23-103 on January 11, 2024, 
regarding Departmental Policy for Addressing Radon in 
the Environmental Review Process. The Notice intends 
to clarify that radon must be considered in the 
Environmental Review analysis for all HUD funded 
projects. The recommended best practices and 
alternative options for radon testing are infeasible and 
impracticable in this case due to the reasons listed 
within the Radon Memorandum and associated agency 
correspondence found in Attachment 7.5. 

As part of the evaluation for this determination, PRDOH 
sent information requests to six (6) local agencies at the 
state and federal levels. We received responses from 
the following agencies: United States Geological 
Survey; Centers for Disease Control and Prevention; 
Puerto Rico Department of Health; and United States 
Environmental Protection Agency. The agencies 
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mentioned above confirmed the lack of scientific data 
on Radon testing for Puerto Rico and the technical 
difficulties that we face to comply with HUD’s Radon 
testing requirement. For the abovementioned reasons, 
Radon testing is infeasible and impracticable for this 
property, and no further consideration of Radon is 
needed for the environmental review. 

See Attachment 7 for Contamination and Toxic 
Substances Map, ECHO Detailed Facilities Reports, ACM 
Report, LBP Report and Technical Memo Justification 
for the Infeasibility. 

There would be no increase in risk associated with the 
proposed project. Therefore, the project is in 
compliance with the Contamination and Toxic 
Substances requirements, 24 CFR Part 50.3(i) & 
58.5(i)(2). 

Endangered Species 

Endangered Species Act of 1973, 
particularly section 7; 50 CFR Part 
402 

Yes     No Per the Official Species List from the U.S. Fish and 
Wildlife Service (USFWS) Information for Planning and 
Consultation (IPaC) website, the Puerto Rican Boa can 
be found but there are no critical habitats at this 
location. Project will have no potential to affect species 
or habitats due to the nature of the activities involved 
in the project. If a Puerto Rican Boa (Chilabhotrus 
inornatus) is encountered, work will cease until it 
moves off the site or, failing that, the PR Department of 
Natural & Environmental Resources (DNER) will be 
notified to relocate the Boa. There will be no impact to 
the habitat of these species. The nearest critical habitat 
is 9,070 ft from the proposed site. Project will have no 
potential to affect species or habitats due to the nature 
of the activities involved in the project and qualified 
under blanket clearance letter signed by USFWLS on 
February 6th, 2024. See Attachment 8.1 for USFWL Self-
Certification and Attachment 8.2 for Critical Habitat 
Map showing the distance to the nearest critical 
habitat. The project is in compliance with the 
Endangered Species Act of 1973, particularly section 7; 
50 CFR Part 402. 

Explosive and Flammable Hazards 

24 CFR Part 51 Subpart C 

Yes     No While the project will provide access and improve 
transit and livability, the project does not involve the 
development, construction, or rehabilitation that will 
increase residential density or conversion. There will be 
no emergency power generators or fuel storage. 
Examination of aerial views and street views show no 
above ground storage tanks within the acceptable 
separation distance that would not be blocked by 
intervening public infrastructure. Thus, the project is in 
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compliance with explosive and flammable hazard 
requirements, 24 CFR Part 51 Subpart C. See 
Attachment 9.1 for Explosive and Flammable Hazards 
Map & Attachment 9.2 for Field Visit Checklist & Site 
Evaluation report conducted by Diatom Environmental 
Services on June 9, 2023. 

Farmlands Protection 

Farmland Protection Policy Act of 
1981, particularly sections 1504(b) 
and 1541; 7 CFR Part 658 

Yes     No 
     

This project does not include any activities that could 
potentially convert farmland to non-farmland use. 
According to the Natural Resources Conservation 
Service, the project is in urban lands classified as “Non-
Prime farmlands”.  The project complies with Farmland 
Protection Policy Act of 1981, particularly sections 
1504(b) and 1541; 7 CFR Part 658. 
https://websoilsurvey.sc.egov.usda.gov/App/HomePag
e.htm. See Attachment 10 for Farmlands Protection 
Map. 

Floodplain Management 

Executive Order 11988, particularly 
section 2(a); 24 CFR Part 55 

Yes     No 
     

The proposed project is located outside the Federal 
Flood Risk Management Standard (FFRMS) floodplain. 
The extent of the FFRMS floodplain was determined 
using the 500-year floodplain as indicated on the ABFE 
Map. See Attachment 11 for Floodplain Management 
Map. According to the ABFE map, revised on December 
11, 2018, the project site is situated in a Zone X 
Unshaded, non-flood hazard area. The project is 
compliance with the Executive Order 11988, as 
amended by Executive Order 13690.  

Historic Preservation 

National Historic Preservation Act of 
1966, particularly sections 106 and 
110; 36 CFR Part 800 

Yes     No 
     

Consultation with the SHPO regarding the Department 
of Housing of Puerto Rico (PRDOH) Program was 
initiated December 22, 2023, with a letter indicating 
that PRDOH contracted Horne Federal LLC to provide 
environmental registry review services, among others, 
that will support the objectives of the agenda for both 
CDBG-DR and CDBG -MIT Programs.  
On January 10, 2024, SHPO concurred that the 
proposed project will have no adverse effect upon 
historic properties. See Attachment 12 for Historic 
Preservation supporting documentation. 
Therefore, the proposed action complies with National 
Historic Preservation Act of 1966, particularly sections 
106 and 110; 36 CFR Part 800. 

Noise Abatement and Control 

Noise Control Act of 1972, as 
amended by the Quiet Communities 
Act of 1978; 24 CFR Part 51 Subpart 
B 

Yes     No 
     

This project does not involve new construction for 
residential use, nor does it involve rehabilitation of an 
existing residential property. This project consists of the 
rehabilitation of an existing non-residential facility. The 
noise that will be produced during construction is 
generated by the operation of construction equipment. 
All equipment and machinery will have noise dampers 
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maintained in accordance with manufacturer’s 
recommendations to control noise generation. 
Construction activities will be carried out during the day 
and have minimal impacts on the neighboring 
community. The noise levels attributable to 
construction activities will be temporary in nature and 
is not expected to exceed 65 dBA. The project does not 
require further evaluation under HUD’s noise 
regulation. Therefore, the project complies with the 
regulation. Thus, no noise assessment is required for 
this project and the project is in compliance with the 
Noise Control Act.  

Sole Source Aquifers 

Safe Drinking Water Act of 1974, as 
amended, particularly section 
1424(e); 40 CFR Part 149 

Yes     No 
     

There are no EPA sole source aquifers in Puerto Rico. 
Furthermore, the project consists of activities that are 
unlikely to have an adverse impact on groundwater 
resources. The project is in compliance with Sole Source 
Aquifer requirements. See Attachment 13 for Sole 
Source Aquifers Map. Source documents: 
https://www.epa.gov/dwssa.  

Wetlands Protection 

Executive Order 11990, particularly 
sections 2 and 5 

Yes     No 
     

The National Wetlands Inventory (NWI) mapping shows 
a riverine wetland 265 ft away the south limits of the 
project site. The proposed activities will not cause 
adverse temporary or permanent impact to the riverine 
wetland. This project complies with wetland protection 
regulations. See Attachment 14 for Wetlands Map. 

Wild and Scenic Rivers 

Wild and Scenic Rivers Act of 1968, 
particularly section 7(b) and (c) 

Yes     No 
     

Puerto Rico has only three Wild and Scenic Rivers which 
are located in the boundary between the municipalities 
of Rio Grande and Luquillo and in Naguabo. The 
proposed project is located approximately 414,065 feet 
away from the project site, therefore, there will be no 
impact to Wild and Scenic Rivers and complies with 
Wild and Scenic rivers Act of 1968. See Attachment 15 
for Wild and Scenic Rivers Map. 

 

ENVIRONMENTAL JUSTICE 
Environmental Justice 

Executive Order 12898 

Yes     No 
     

The project will all populations in the project area, 
specially benefit low- and moderate-income 
communities by providing sport facilities to the 
population of Sabana Grande at a rehabilitated facility 
that could not be used without the project because of 
flood damage. Thus, there will be no disproportionate 
impact on these communities. No adverse 
environmental impacts were identified in the project's 
total environmental review. The project complies with 
Executive Order 12898. 
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Field Inspection (Date and completed by): Diatom Environmental Services on June 9, 2023. Refer to 
Attachment 9.2 Field Visit Checklist & Site Evaluation. 

Summary of Findings and Conclusions: 
The proposed project is not expected to cause water quality problems at or around the construction site. 
Construction activities must implement the best management practices and will not imply discharges or 
sewage effluents to surface water bodies. The best engineering practices will be used during operation 
to preserve its current state. 

Mitigation Measures and Conditions [40 CFR 1505.2(c)] 
Summarize below all mitigation measures adopted by the Responsible Entity to reduce, avoid, or 
eliminate adverse environmental impacts and to avoid non-compliance or non-conformance with the 
above-listed authorities and factors. These measures/conditions must be incorporated into project 
contracts, development agreements, and other relevant documents. The staff responsible for 
implementing and monitoring mitigation measures should be clearly identified in the mitigation plan. 

Law, Authority, or Factor Mitigation Measure 
Endangered Species If a Puerto Rican Boa is encountered during the construction of the 

proposed project, the following measures will be taken to ensure its 
protection: 
• Immediate Cessation of Work: Construction activities in the 
immediate vicinity of the boa will cease immediately to avoid any harm 
to the animal.
• Observation and Safe Passage: Workers will observe the boa 
from a safe distance and allow it to move off the site on its own, 
ensuring that it is not disturbed or stressed.
• Notification of Authorities: If the boa does not move off 
the site on its own, the Puerto Rico Department of Natural 
and Environmental Resources (PRDNER) Rangers will be notified 
for the safe capture and relocation of the animal.
• Compliance with Guidelines: All actions will be conducted in 
accordance with the US Fish and Wildlife Service (USFWS) Puerto 
Rican Boa Conservation Measures guidelines and the Amended 
Programmatic Biological Opinion dated July 27, 2023. These guidelines 
provide detailed procedures for handling and protecting the boa to 
ensure its safety and conservation.

Historic Preservation SHPO concluded that implementation of the undertaking will have no 
adverse effect pursuant archaeological monitoring to be conducted 
during all ground monitoring activities. SHPO will be notified 
immediately should other historic properties be discovered at any 
point during project implementation 

Hazards and Nuisances including Site 
Safety and Noise 

To address hazards and nuisances, including site safety and noise, it will 
be implemented comprehensive measures: 
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Noise Management: 
• Regulations Compliance: All construction activities will adhere 

to local noise regulations to minimize disturbance to nearby 
residents and businesses. 

• Equipment Maintenance: Regular maintenance of 
construction equipment will be conducted to ensure it 
operates efficiently and quietly, reducing noise pollution. 

• Scheduling: Noisy operations will be scheduled during daytime 
hours to minimize disruption to the community. 

Site Safety: 
• Construction Fencing: Temporary fencing will be erected 

around the construction site to prevent unauthorized access 
and protect the public from potential hazards. 

• Signage: Clear and informative signage will be placed at key 
locations around the construction site to warn the public of 
potential dangers and guide them safely around the area. Signs 
will include details about ongoing activities, potential risks, and 
contact information for project managers. 

• Dust and Debris Control: Measures will be taken to control dust 
and debris, including regular watering of exposed soil surfaces 
and prompt removal of construction debris to designated 
disposal areas. 

Solid Waste Disposal / Recycling A comprehensive solid waste management plan will be developed and 
implemented for the project. This plan will ensure that all construction-
related waste, including potentially hazardous materials, is handled, 
and disposed of properly. Key elements of the plan include: 

• Segregation and Recycling: Materials will be sorted on-site to 
separate recyclable items such as metals, wood, and concrete 
from non-recyclable waste. 

• Hazardous Waste Management: All hazardous waste will be 
identified, handled, and disposed of according to local, state, 
and federal regulations to prevent environmental 
contamination. 

• Waste Minimization: Efforts will be made to reduce waste 
generation through efficient use of materials and on-site 
recycling practices. 

Capacity Management: Waste disposal will be coordinated to ensure 
that the daily capacities of landfills and other solid waste facilities are 
not exceeded, maintaining compliance with environmental 
regulations. 

State permits Will be requested before the start of work. 
 

Determination:  
 

 This categorically excluded activity/project converts to Exempt, per 58.34(a)(12) because there are 
no circumstances which require compliance with any of the federal laws and authorities cited at 
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§58.5. Funds may be committed and drawn down after certification of this part for this (now)
EXEMPT project; OR

This categorically excluded activity/project cannot convert to Exempt because there are 
circumstances which require compliance with one or more federal laws and authorities cited at 
§58.5. Complete consultation/mitigation protocol requirements, publish NOI/RROF and obtain
“Authority to Use Grant Funds” (HUD 7015.16) per Section 58.70 and 58.71 before committing or
drawing down any funds; OR

This project is now subject to a full Environmental Assessment according to Part 58 Subpart E due to 
extraordinary circumstances (Section 58.35(c)). 

Preparer Signature:  Date: December 6th, 2024 

Name/Title/Organization: Javier Vélez Arocho, Biologist, Diatom Environmental Services, LLC 

Certifying Officer Signature: Date: 

Name/Title:  

This original, signed document and related supporting material must be retained on file by the 
Responsible Entity in an Environmental Review Record (ERR) for the activity/project (ref: 24 CFR Part 
58.38) and in accordance with recordkeeping requirements for the HUD program(s).  

December 10, 2024

I. Lorenzo, Permits and Environmental Compliance Specialist
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Attachment 1 Location Map 
 

 
 

Figure 1 Site Location 
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Attachment 2 Airport Hazards 
 

 
  

Nearest Civil Airport 90,740 ft 
Nearest Military Airport 141,230 ft 



 

Page 15 of 204 

 
Attachment 3 Coastal Barrier Resources System Map 
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Attachment 4 Flood Insurance Map 
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Attachment 5 Air Quality 
 
Attachment 5.1 Air Quality / Puerto Rico Nonattainment/Maintenance Status Map 
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Attachment 5.2 Air Quality / Puerto Rico Nonattainment/Maintenance Status 
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Attachment 6  Coastal Zone Management Map 
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Attachment 7 Contamination and Toxic Substances 
 
Attachment 7.1 Contamination and Toxic Substances Map 
 

 
https://nepassisttool.epa.gov/nepassist/nepamap.aspx 
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Attachment 7.2 ECHO Detailed Facility Reports 
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Attachment 7.3 ACM Assessment Report 
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Attachment 7.4 LBP Assessment Report 
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